


























HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY
MODEL 7550 & 8550 SERIES 11 (5 SECTION)

Ref. Part Qty. Ref. Part Qty.
No. No. Description Req'd No. No. Description Req'd
1 237 6"x 36" (153.4mm x 914.4mm) Wing Lift Cylinder Air Drill 2 16 S4372 | 3/8" x 90" (9.5mm x 2286mm) Hydraulic Hose c¢/w 1/2"
(12.7mm) Ends 1
2 248 4"x 36" (101.6mm x 914.4mm) Wing Lift Cylinder 2 17 DC27 1/2" (12.7mm) N.P.T. Male-Female Swivel Adapters 2
18 L1619 | 3/8" (9.5mm) Male-Female Swivel Adapters 1
3 322 5-1/2" x 16" (139.7mm x 406.4mm) Rockshaft Cylinder w/1- 19 DL9769 | 3/8" (9.5mm) N.P.T. x 90 Deg. Swivel Street Elbow (Steel) 3
3/4” (44.5mm) shaft - for Models 48' (14.6m) and up (7550) 1 20 DL9761 | 3/8"x3/8"x3/8"x3/8"(9.5mmx9.5mmx9.5mm x 9.5mm)
N.P.T. Cross (Steel) 2
5-1/2" x 16" (139.7mm x 406.4mm) Rockshaft Cylinder w/2- 21 S$82371 | 3/8" (9.5mm) N.P.T. Nipple (Steel) 2
1/4" (57.2mm) shaft - for Models 55' to 60 (16.7m to 18.3m) 1 22 P80702 | 1/2"(12.7mm) Male x 3/8" (9.5mm) Female N.P.T. Reducer
(Steel) 2
325 5-1/2"x 12" (139.7mm x 304.8mm) Rockshaft Cylinder - Same 23 DL9775 | 1/2" (12.7mm) N.P.T. x 90 Deg. Swivel Street Elbow (Steel) 1
cylinder as 5-1/2" x 16" (139.7mm x 406.4mm) except stroke is 24 DL9769 | 3/8"(9.5mm) N.P.T. x 90 Deg. Street Elbow (Steel) 6
reduced to 12" (304.8mm) (8550) 1 25 DL5279 | 3/8" (9.5mm) N.P.T. Male-Female Swivel Adapter (0.62
Orifice) 2
4 233 5"x 12" (127mm x 304.8mm) Rear Transport Cylinder 2 26 582370 | 3/8"(9.5mm) N.P.T. Female x 3/8" (9.5mm) N.P.T. Female x
3/8" (9.5mm) N.P.T. Male 4
5 S4464 | 1/2" x 2470 (12.7mm x 6274mm) Hydraulic Hose c¢/w 1/2" 21 (60155 | Grip-Rite Depth Control Package (7 1/4" (184.2mm)) -(Used
(12.7mm) & 3/8" (9.5mm) Ends (Long Hitch) 1 With Flat Head Cylinder Only) Includes: 26, 27, 28,29, 30, 31
1/2" x 2770 (12.7mm x 7035.8mm) Hydraulic Hose c/w 1/2" - (for 48’ Models Only) 1
(12.7mm) & 3/8" (9.5mm) Ends (Extra Long Hitch) 1 $82495 | Depth Control Package (7-1/4" (184.2mm)) includes 26, 27,
6 12989 [ 1/2" x 306" (12.7mm x 7772mm) Hydraulic Hose c/w 28,29, 30, 31 — (for 56" and 60’ Models Only) 1
1/2"(12.7mm) Ends (Long Hitch) 1
1/2" x 338" (12.7mm x 8534.4mm) Hydraulic Hose c/w 28 582496 | 2" (50.8mm) Segment 1
1/2"(12.7mm) Ends (Extra Long Hitch) 1 29 $82497 | 1-1/2” (38.1mm) Segment 1
7 A3084 | 1/2" x 66" (12.7mm x 1676mm) Hydraulic Hose c¢/w 1/2" 30 582498 | 1-1/4” (31.8mm) Segment 1
(12.7mm) & 3/8" (9.5mm) Ends 1 31 $82999 | 1" (25.4mm) Segment 1
8 SA465 | 3/8" x 348" (12.7mm x 8839mm) Hydraulic Hose c¢/w 1/2" 32 582500 | 3/4" (19.1mm) Segment 1
(12.7mm) & 3/8" (9.5mm) Ends (Long Hitch) 1 33 582501 | 5/8" (15.9mm) Segment 1
3/8" x 378" (12.7mm x 9601.2mm) Hydraulic Hose c/w 1/2" 34 $82451 | Bell Stop (5 Section Only) 2
(12.7mm) & 3/8" (9.5mm) Ends (Extra Long Hitch) 1 35 $82450 | Cylinder Arm - Outer Wing 2
9 S4464 ] 3/8" x 247™ (9.5mm x 6274mm) Hydraulic Hose c/w 1/2" 36 582449 | Roller Washer 4
(12.7mm) & 3/8" (9.5mm) Ends (Long Hitch) 1 37 582448 | Pendulum Lock 2
3/8" x 277" (9.5mm x 7035.8mm) Hydraulic Hose c/w 1/2" 38 DF5068 | 1-5/16"1.D.x 2" 0.D. x 1/4" (33.3mm x 50.8mm x 6.35mm)
(12.7mm) & 3/8" (9.5mm) Ends (Extra Long Hitch) 1 Flatwasher 8
10 S4322 | 1/4" x 136" (6.35mm x 3454mm) Hydraulic Hose c/w 3/8" 2
(9.5mm) Ends 1 39 DR5252 | 1-1/4"0.D. x 4-1/4" (31.8 x 107.9mm) Cylinder Pin 2
11 S4317 | 1/4" x 100" (6.35mm x 2540mm) Hydraulic Hose c/w 3/8" 40 DR5262 | 1-1/4"0.D. x 4-3/4" (31.8mm x 120.7mm) Cylinder Pin 2
(9.5mm) Ends 2
41 DL13099 | Hydraulic Lock Up Valve 2
12 12912 | 1/4" x 60" (6.35mm x 1524mm) Hydraulic Hose c/w 3/8" 42 582488 | Throttle Valve - 1/2" (12.7mm) N.P.T. Male x 1/2" (12.7mm)
(9.5mm) Ends (10 ft. (254mm) Inner Wing) 2 N.P.T. Female 1
S4317 | 1/4" x 100" (6.35mm x 2540mm) Hydraulic Hose c/w 43 A70682 | 1/2"(12.7mm) N.P.T.Femalex 1/2" (12.7mm) N.P.T. Female
3/8"(9.5mm) Ends (13 O (4.1m) ft Inner Wing) 2 Coupler 1
44 S81856 | 1-1/4"x5-13/16" (31.8mm x 147.6mm) Ig. - (under head to
13 S4316 | 1/4" x 66" (6.35mm x 1676mm) Hydraulic Hose c/w 3/8" center of hole in cylinder pin) 2
(9.5mm) Ends (10 ft (254mm) Inner Wing) 2 45 050726 | 1-1/4"x5-3/4" (31.8mm x 146.1mm) Pin 2
S4318 | 1/4" x 106" (6.35mm x 2692mm) Hydraulic Hose c¢/w 3/8" 46 S4085 | 1/2"(12.7mm) N.P.T Female x 1/2" (12.7mm) N.P.T. Female 1
(9.5mm) Ends (13 0 (4.1m) ft Inner Wing) 2 Swivel Adapter
14 $82378 | 1/4" x 130" (6.35mm x 3302mm) Hydraulic Hose c/w 3/8" 8
(9.5mm) Ends
15 BP31175 | 5/16"x 1-3/4" (7.9mm x 44.5mm) Cotter Pin 2

Page 15




(L.H. Shown)

ACTUATING ARM ASSEMBLY
(TANDEM PACKER WHEEL GANG) - MODEL 7550 & 8550 SERIES I (5 SECTION)
Ref. No. Part No. Description Qty. Req'd
1 581964 60"1524mm) Adjustable Packer Walking Beam - For Following Centre to Centre Lengths: *
(16 - 16) (20 - 20) (24 - 24) (24-1/2 - 24-1/2) (25 - 25) (18 - 24)
S81965 74" (1879.6mm) Adjustable Packer Walking Beam - For Following Centre to Centre Lengths: *
(28 - 28) (30 - 30) (30-5/8 - 30-5/8) (32 - 32) (28 - 32)
581966 90" (2286mm) Adjustable Packer Walking Beam - For Following Centre to Centre Lengths: *
(35 - 35) (36 - 36) (36-3/4 - 36-3/4) (40 - 40)
$81967 100" (2540mm) Adjustable Packer Walking Beam - For Following Centre to Centre Lengths: *
(42-7/8 - 42-7/8) (45 - 45)
2 BW050L 1/2" (12.7mm) Lockwasher *
3 581896 Straight Actuating Arm - Tandem Gang - (c/w Nylon Bushing - Ref. #14) *
4 $81897 L.H. 2" (50.8mm) Offset Actuating Arm - Tandem Gang - (c/w Nylon Bushing - Ref. #14) *
581898 R.H. 2" (50.8mm) Offset Actuating Arm - Tandem Gang - (c/w Nylon Bushing - Ref. #14) *
5 $81579 Straight Packer Wheel Pull Arm *
6 S81919 2" (50.8mm) Offset Packer Wheel Pull Arm *
7 581920 5" (127mm) Offset Packer Wheel Pull Arm *
8 $82089 Brace — L.H. Actuating Arm — Series Il - Dimension "A" = 24" (609.6mm) (Angle Type) - (c/w Nylon Bushing - Ref.#15) *
$82090 Brace — R.H. Actuating Arm — Series Il - Dimension "A" = 24" (609.6mm) (Angle Type) - (c/w Nylon Bushing - Ref. #15) *
581894 Brace — L.H. Actuating Arm — Series Il - Dimension "A" = 25-1/2" (647.7mm) (Angle Type) - (c/w Nylon Bushing - Ref. #15) *
gg%ggg 9B#r?%? — R.H. Actuating Arm — Series Il - Dimension "A" = 25-1/2" (647.7mm) (Angle Type) - (c/w Nylon Bushing - Ref. :
$82086 Brace — L.H. Actuating Arm — Series Il - Dimension "A" = 27" (685.8mm) (Angle Type) - (c/w Nylon Bushing - Ref.#15) *
581899 Brace — R.H. Actuating Arm — Series Il - Dimension "A" = 27" (685.8mm) (Angle Type) - (c/w Nylon Bushing - Ref. #15) *
582087 Brace — L.H. Actuating Arm — Series Il - Dimension "A" = 29-1/2" (749.3mm) (Angle Type) - (c/w Nylon Bushing - Ref. #15) *
gg%ggé ;B;zige)z —R.H. Actuating Arm — Series Il - Dimension "A" = 29-1/2" (749.3mm) (Angle Type) - (c/w Nylon Bushing - Ref. :
Brace — L.H. Actuating Arm — Series Il - Dimension "A" = 31" (787.4mm) (Angle Type) - (c/w Nylon Bushing - Ref. #15)
190 gg%g%g Brace — R.H. Actuating Arm — Series Il - Dimension "A" = 31" (787.4mm) (Angle Type) - (c/w Nylon Bushing - Ref. #15) :
11 $81926 Attaching Bracket - (3/4" (19.1mm) Bolt) - Side Pull Arm *
12 581859 Attaching Bracket - (1" (25.4mm) Bolt) Walking Beam Pull Arm *
13 S81550 End Mount Plate - Walking Beam *
14 (£55201 Cross Pivot *
15 (50200 Rubber Mount Block *
16 DG6080 1" (25.4mm) 1.D. Nylon Bushing (Cut to length) *
17 $81531 3/4" (19.1mm) 1.D. Nylon Bushing (Cut to length) *
18 B100060 5/8"x 4-11/16" x 5-7/16" (15.9mm x 119.1mm x 138.1mm)U-Bolt *
19 B100065 5/8"x 4-11/16" x 4-1/2" (15.9mm x 119.1mm x 114.3mm) U-Bolt *
20 (50735 1"x 6" (25.4mm x 152.4mm) N.C. Hex Bolt - Gr. 5 *
21 B075050 1"x 5-1/2" (25.4mm x 139.7mm) N.C. Hex Bolt - Gr.5 *
22 B060050 3/8" x 5-3/4" (19.1mm x 146.1mm) N.C. Hex Bolt - Gr. 5 (Special) *
23 B10OONL 3/8"x 5" (19.1mm x 127mm) N.C. Hex Bolt - Gr. 5 *
24 BO75NL 1/2" x 5" (12.7mm x 127mm) N.C. Hex Bolt - Gr. 5 *
25 BN062 1" (25.4mm) N.C. Nylon Lock Nut *
26 BN050 3/4" (19.1mm) N.C. Nylon Lock Nut *
5/8" (15.9mm) N.C. Hex Nut *
21 BW062 1/2" (12.7mm) N.C. Hex Nut

5/8" (15.9mm) Lockwasher

*

* As Required
Page 16




WING LIFT CYLINDER - OUTER WING
4" x 36" CYLINDER 7550/8550 SERIES I (5 SECTION)

Ref. Part Qty.
No. No. Description Req'd
1 40TU8 Tube Assembly - 4" x 36" (101.6mm x 914.4mm) (For 1

Cylinder #248)
2 10SH36 Shaft - 1-3/4" x 36" (44.5mm x 914.4mm) (For 1-1/4" 1
(31.8mm) Nut)
3 100R19 | 1-1/8"1.D.x 1-1/4" (28.6mm x 31.8mm) 0.D. 0-Ring 1
(For 1-1/4" (31.78mm) Nut)
4 40CU3 4" (101.6mm) U-Cup 2
5 40PB7 4" (101.6mm) Piston (For 1-1/4" (31.8mm) Nut) 1
6 10NU3 1-1/4"x 12" (31.8mm x 304.8mm) UNS Hex Nut 1
7 100R17 3-1/2"1.D. x 4" (88.9mm x 101.6mm) 0.D. 0-Ring 1
8 40HP4 4" (101.6mm) Head Plate 1
9 10RS3 1-3/4"1.D. x 2-1/8" 0.D. x 3/8" (38.1mm x 53.9mm x 1
9.5mm) Rod Seal
10 10WS3 1-3/4"1.D. x 2-1/8" 0.D. x 3/16" (38.1mm x 53.9mm x 1
4.8mm) Wiper Seal

WING LIFT CYLINDER - INNER WING
6" x 36" CYLINDER 7550/8550 SERIES 11 (5 SECTION)

Ref. Part Qty.
No. No. Description Req'd
1 60TU2 Tube Assembly- 6" 1
2 10SH36 | Shaft- 1-3/4" x 36" (38.1mm x 914.4mm) (For 1- 1

1/4" (31.8mm) Nut)
3 100R19 1-1/8"1.D. x 1-1/4" (28.6mm x 31.8mm) 0.D. 0- 1
Ring
4 60CUI 6" (152.4mm) U-Cup 2
5 60PBI1 6" (152.4mm) Piston (For 1-1/4" (31.8mm) Nut) 1
6 10NU3 1-1/4"x 12" (31.8mm x 304.8mm) UNS Hex Nut 1
7 100R22 | 5-1/2"1.D.x 6" (139.7mm x 152.4mm) 0.D. 0- 1
Ring
8 60 HPI 6" (152.4mm) Head Plate 1
9 10RS3 1-3/4"1.D. x 2-1/8" 0.D. x 3/8" (38.1mm x 1
53.9mm x 9.5mm) Rod Seal
10 10WS10 | 1-3/4"1.D.x2-1/8"0.D.x 3/16" (38.1mm x 1
53.9mm x 4.8mm) Wiper Seal — All Polyurethane

Page 17



REAR TRANSPORT CYLINDER
9" x 12" CYLINDER 7550 & 8550 SERIES 11 (5 SECTION)
(24-3/4" C.C. CLOSED)

Ref. Part Qty.
No. No. Description Req'd
1 50TU7 Tube Assembly 5" x 12" (127mm x 304.8mm) 1
2 10SH42 | Shaft 1-3/4" x 12" (38.1mm x 304.8mm) 1
3 100R19 1-1/8"1.D. x 1-1/4" (28.6mm x 31.8mm) 0.D. 0-Ring 1
4 50CUl 5" (127mm) U-Cup 2
5 50PB2 5"0.D. x 1-1/4" (127mm x 31.8mm) I.D. Piston 1
6 10NU3 1-1/4" (31.8mm) Locking Nut 1
7 100R14 | 4-1/2"1.D.x 5" (114.3mm x 127mm)0.D. 0-Ring 1
8 50 HPI 5" (127mm) Head Plate 1
9 10RS3 1-3/4"1.D.x 2-1/8" 0.D. x 3/8" (38.1mm x 53.9mm x 1
9.5mm) Rod Seal
10 10WS3 1-3/4"1.D. x 2-1/8" 0.D. x 3/16" (38.1mm x 53.9mm x 1
4.8mm) Wiper Seal
11 Not Required

REAR TRANSPORT CYLINDER
9" x 10 CYLINDER 8550 SERIES 11 (5 SECTION)

Ref. Part Qty.
No. No. Description Req'd
1 50TU7 Tube Assembly 5" x 12" (127mm x 305mm) 1
2 10SH42 | Shaft 1-3/4" x 12" (44.5mm x 304.8mm) 1
3 100R19 | 1-1/8"(28.6mm)I.D.x 1-1/4" (31.8mm) 0.D. O-Ring 1
4 50CUl 5" (127mm) U-Cup 2
5 50PB2 5" (127mm) 0.D. x 1-1/4" (31.8mm) I.D. Piston 1
6 10NU3 1-1/4" (31.8mm) Locking Nut 1
7 100R14 | 4-1/2"(114.3mm) 1.D.x 5" (127mm) 0.D. O-Ring 1
8 50 HPI 5" (127mm) Head Plate 1
9 10RS3 1-3/4" (44.5mm) 1.D. x 2-1/8" (53.9mm) 0.D. x 3/8" 1
(9.5mm) Rod Seal

10 10WS3 1-3/4" (44.5mm) 1.D. x 2-1/8" (53.9mm) 0.D. x 3/16" 1
(4.8mm) Wiper Seal

11 10SP14 [ 1-3/4" (44.5mm) I.D. x 2" Spacer 1

Page 18



ROCKSHAFT CYLINDER

5-1/2" x 12-1/4" CYLINDER 8550 SERIES li (5 SECTION)

N

13 (8550 Only)

SSCL

E£XPANDER
BLACK COLOR.

YILLOY COLIR.

ROCKSHAFT CYLINDER

5-1/2" x 16" CYLINDER wi1-3/4” SHAFT - 7550 SERIES Il (5 SECTION)

(used 2005 and prior) {used with 48' (14.6m) Models only — 2005 and prior)
Ref Part Qty. Ref. Part Qty.
No. No. Description Req'd No. No. Description Req'd
1 55TU1 | Tube Assembly 5-1/2" x 16" (139.7mm x 406.4mm}) 1 1 55TU1 | Tube Assembly 5-1/2" x 16" (139.77mm x 406.4mm) 1
2 | 10SH62 | Shaft 1-3/4" x 16" (38.1mm x 406.4mm) 1 2 10SH62 | Shaft 1-3/4" x 16" (38.1mm x 406.4mm) 1
3 | 100R19 | 1-1/8"L.D. x 1-1/4" (28.6mm x 31.8mm) O.D. O-Ring 1 3 100R18 | 1-1/8" [.D. x 1-1/4" (28.6mm x 31.8mm) O.D. O-Ring 1
4 | 55WR1 |5-1/2" (139.7mm) Wear Ring 2 4 55WR1 | 5-1/2" " (139.7mm) Wear Ring 2
R 55PB1 | 5-1/2" O.D. x 1-1/4" 1.D.(139.7mm x 31.8mm) Piston 1 5 55PB1 [5-1/2" O.D. x 1-1/4" 1.D. (139.7mm x 31.8mm) Piston 1
10NU3 | 1-1/4" N.F. (31.8mm) Locking Nut 1 6 10NU3 [ 1-1/4" N.F. (31.8mm) Locking Nut 1
7 1 100R33 [5"1D. x5-1/2" 0.D. (127mm x 139.7mm) O-Ring 1 7 100R33 [5"1.D.x 5-1/2" O.D. (127mm x 139.7mm‘? O-Ring 9
8 55HP1 |5-1/2" 0.D. x 1-3/4" 1.D. (139.7mm x 44.4mm) Head Plate 1 8 55HP1 | 5-1/2" O.D. x 1-3/4" |.D. (139.7mm x 44.4mm) Head Plate 1
9 10RS3 é—?)/l "1.D. x 2-1/8" O.D. x 3/8" (38.1mm x 53.9mm x 9.5mm} Rod 1 9 10RS3 }1?3(4 ;IDI x 2-1/8" O.D. x 3/8" (38.1mm x 53.9mm x 9.5mm) i
ca od Seal
10 | 10WS10 18-3/I "1.D. x 2-1/8" O.D. x 3/16" (38.1mm x 53.9mm x 4.6mm) Wiper ; 10 | 10WS10 \1/\}.3/4“ IS'D' Ix 2-1/8" O.D. x 3/16" (38.1mm x 53.9mm x 4.6mm) 1
ea iper Seal
11 | 55PSt | 5-1/2" (139, 7mm) 0.D, Piston Seal w/ Expander 1 11 55PS1 | 5-1/2" (139.7mm) Piston Seal w/ Expander 1
12 Not Required 12 Not Required
13 | 10SP13 [2-1/2" O.D.x 1-3/4" 1.D. x 3-3/4" (63.5mm x 38.1mm x 95.3mm}) 13 Not Required
Stroke Restrictor
ROCKSHAFT CYLINDER ROCKSHAFT CYLINDER
5+1/2" x 16" CYLINDER wi2-1/4” SHAFT - 7550 SERIES Il (5§ SECTION) 5-112" x 12-1/4" CYLINDER wi/2-1/4” SHAFT - 8550 SERIES Il (5 SECTION)
{used 2006 and later for all sizes) (used 2006 and later)
Ref Part Qty. Ref. | Part Qty.
No. No. Description Reg'd No. No. Description Req'd
1 55TU2 | Tube Assembly 5-1/2" x 16" (139.7mm x 406.4mm) 1 1 55TU2 | Tube Assembly 5-1/2" x 16" (139.7mm x 406.4mm) 1
2 | 10SHB3 | Shaft 2-1/4" x 16" (57.2mm x 406.4mm) 1 2 | 108H63 | Shaft 2-1/4" x 16" (57.2mm x 406.4mm) 1
3 | 100R34 | 1-1/4"1.D. x 1-1/2" (31.8mm x 38.1mm) O.D. O-Ring 1 3 | 100R34 {1-1/4"1.D.x 1-1/2"(31.8mm x 38.1mm}) O.D. O-Ring 1
4 | 55WR1 |5-1/2" (139.7mm) Wear Ring 1 4 | 55WR1 | 5-1/2" (139.7mm) Wear Ring 1
5 55PB2 | 5-1/2" 0.D. x 1-1/2" 1.D. (139.7mm x 38.1mm) Piston 1 5 55PB2 |5-1/2" O.D. x 1-1/2" |.D. (139.7mm x 38.1mm) Piston 1
6 | 10NU10 | 1-1/2" N.F. (38.1mm) Locking Nut 1 6 | 1ONU10 | 1-1/2" N.F. (38.1mm) Locking Nut 1
7 | 100R33 |5"1.D. x 5-1/2" O.D. (127mm x 139.7mm) O-Ring 1 7 | 100R33 |5"1.D. x 5-1/2" O.D. {127mm x 139.7mm} O-Ring 1
8 | 55HP2 |5-1/2"O.D. x 2-1/4"\.D. (139.7mm x 57.2mm) Head Plate 1 8 | 55HP2 |5-1/2" 0.D.x 2-1/4"1.D. (139.7mm x 57.2mm) Head Plate 1
9 | 10RS10 %3/‘ "0.D. x 2-1/4"1.D. x 3/8" (69.9mm x 57.2mm x 9.5mm) Rod 1 9 | 10RS10 %3{4 gOID x 2-1/4"1.D. x 3/8" (69.9mm x 57.2mm x 9.5mm) }
eal od Seal
10 | 10WSt1 %—3/l "0.D, x 2-1/4" 1.D. x 1/4" (69.9mm x 57.2mm x 6.4mm) Wiper ; 10 | 10WS11 \2N3/ ! 8 .D. x 2-1/4" |.D. x 1/4" (69.9mm x 57.2mm X 6.4mm) ;
el er Seal
11 55PS1 | 5-1/2" (139.7mm) O.D. Piston Seal w/ Expander 4 11 | 55PSt ﬁ " (139.7mm) O.D. Piston Seal w/ Expander 4
12 | S82494 |1-1/2"O.D. x 1-1/4" 1D, x 1" (38.1mm x 31.8mm x 25.4mm) Steel 12 | S82494 1 172" O D.x1- 1/4" 1.D. x 1" (38.1mm x 31.8mm x 25.4mm)
Bushing Steel Bushing 1
Not Required 13 | 108P16 |4 O.D. x 2-1/4" 1.D.x 3-3/4" (101.6mm x 57.2mm x 95.3mm)
Stroke restrictor

Page 19




HYDRAULIC CYLINDER SEAL KIT

Part No.

Description

Qty.
Ret‘{'d

Cylinder
izes

4017N4

40CU3 - 4" (101.6mm) U-Cups

100R17 - 3-5/8" 1.D. x 4" (92mm x 101.6mm) 0.D. 0-Ring

100R19 - 1-1/8"1.D. x 1-1/4" (28.6mm x 31.8mm) 0.D. 0-Ring

10RS3 - 1-3/4"1.D. x 2-1/8" (38.1mm x 53.9mm) 0.D. x 3/8" (9.5mm) Rod Seal
10WS3 - 1-3/4"1.D. x 2-1/8" (38.1mm x 53.9mm) 0.D. x 3/16" (4.6mm) Wiper Seal
100R13 1" 1.D. x 1-1/4" (25.4mm x 31.8mm) 0.D. 0-Ring

RN N N Y

4"x 36" (101.6mm x 914.4mm)

5017N4

50CU1 - 5" (127mm) U-Cup

100R14 - 4-1/2"1.D. x 5" 114.3mm x 127mm) 0.D. 0-Ring

100R19 - 1-1/8" 1.D. x 1-1/4" (28.6mm x 31.8mm) 0.D. O-Ring (1-1/4" (31.8mm) nut)
10RS3 - 1-3/4"1.D. x 2-1/8" (38.1mm x 53.9mm) 0.D. x 3/8" (9.5mm) Rod Seal
10WS3 - 1-3/4" 1.D. x 2-1/8" (38.1mm x 53.9mm) 0.D. x 3/16" (4.6mm) Wiper Seal
100R13-1"0.D. x 1-1/4" (25.4mm x 31.8mm) 0.D. 0-Ring (1" (25.4mm) nut)

— e e N

5"x 12" (127mm x 304.8mm)

5517N4

55PS1 - 5-1/2" (139.7mm) Piston Seal

55WR1 - 5-1/2" (139.7mm) Wear Ring

100R33 - 5" I.D. x 5-1/2" (127mm x 139.7mm) 0.D. 0-Ring

100R19 - 1-1/8" 1.D. x 1-1/4" (28.6mm x 31.8mm) 0.D. 0-Ring

10RS3 - 1-3/4"1.D. x 2-1/8" (38.1mm x 53.9mm) 0.D. x 3/8" (9.5mm) Rod Seal
10WS10 - 1-3/4" 1.D. x 2-1/8" (38.1mm x 53.9mm) 0.D. x 3/16" (4.6mm) Wiper Seal
100R13 - 1" 0.D. x 1-1/4" (25.4mm x 31.8mm) 0.D. 0-Ring (1" (25.4mm) nut)

[N N I IR I Y

5-1/2" x12" (139.7mm x 304.8mm)
5-1/2"x 16" (139.7mm x 406.4mm)

(W/1-3/4" Shaft)

5522N4

55PS1 - 5-1/2" (139.7mm) Piston Seal

55WR1 - 5-1/2" (139.7mm) Wear Ring

100R33- 5"1.D. x 5-1/2" 0.D. (127mm x 139.7mm) 0-Ring

100R34 - 1-1/4"1.D. x 1-1/2" 0.D. (34.9mm x 38.1mm) 0-Ring

10RS10 - 2-3/4" 0.D. x 2-1/4"1.D. x 3/8" (69.9mm x 57.2mm x 9.5mm) Rod Seal
10WS11 - 2-3/4" 0.D. x 2-1/4" 1.D. x 1/4" (69.9mm x 57.2mm x 6.4mm) Wiper Seal

5-1/2"x 16" (139.7mm x 406.4mm)
w/2-1/4" Shaft

6017N4

60CU1 - 6" (152.4mm) U-Cup

100R22 - 5-1/2"1.D. x 6" (139.7mm x 152.4mm) 0.D. 0-Ring

100R19 - 1-1/8"1.D. x 1-1/4" (28.6mm x 31.8mm) 0.D. O-Ring

100RS3 - 1-3/4"1.D. x 2-1/8" 0.D. x 3/8" (38.1mm x 53.9mm x 9.5mm) Rod Seal

10WS10 - 1-3/4"1.D. x 2-1/8" 0.D. x 3/16" (38.1mm x 53.9mm x 4.6mm) Wiper Seal — all Polyurethane

6" x 36" (152.4mm x 914.4mm)

Page 20




MODEL 7550 & 8550 SERIES 11 (5 SECTION)

1 DEPTH GAUGE
Ref. Part Qty.
No. No. Description Reqd
4 1 582155 Indicator Frame - Depth Gauge 1
2 S82156 Indicator Arm 1
- 3 A70157 Spring l
DECAL 2-112" x 14 4 $82157 Chain Lug 1
(63.5mm x 355 6mm) 2 3 ) 5 582158 Chain (24" Long) 1
(Part N0 060151) 6 B025012 1/ "X 3/ " N.C. Hex Bolt 2
' 7 BNO50L 1/2" N.C. Hex Nylon Locknut 1
8 BN025L 1/4" N.C. Hex Nylon Locknut 2
9 C60151 Depth Decal - 2-1/2" x 14" (63.5mm x 355.6mm) 1
MODEL 7550 & 8550 SERIES 11 (5 SECTION)
MUD SCRAPERS & ROCK DEFLECTORS
Ref. Part o Qty.
No. No. Description Req:
1 S81534 Rock Deflector *
2 $81535 4" (101.6mm) Mud Scraper - (Used 1998 and Prior) *
3 581533 2" (50.8mm) Mud Scraper *
4 DG5308 1/2"x 2-9/16" (12.7mm x 65.1mm) C.C. U-Bolt *
5 BN050 1/2" (12.7mm) N.C. Nut *
6 BWO050L 1/2" (12.7mm) Lockwasher *
7 BW13705606F | 1-3/8"0.D.x9/16"1.D. (35.0mm x 14.2mm) Flatwasher *
* As Required
MODEL 7550 & 8550 SERIES 11 (5 SECTION)
END SHANK GAUGE
[ Ref. Part o Qty.
No. No. Description Reqd
1 S82159 Mount Arm 2
2 582160 Floating Arm 2
3 $82161 Hose Mount Plate 4
4 A70157 Spring 2
5 582162 Tube - Hose Insert 2
6 582163 1" (25.4mm) I.D. Hose x 40" (1016mm) 2
7 CF50541 5/8" x 4-11/16" (15.9mm x 119.1mm) C.C. U-Bolt 2
8 A75500 1/4" x 4" (6.35mm x 101.6mm) U-Bolt 2
9 B050032 1/2"x 3-1/8" (12.7mm x 82.6mm) N.C. Bolt 2
10 BN062 5/8" (15.9mm) N.C. Hex Nut 2
11 BN050L 1/2" (12.7mm) Nylon Locknut 2
12 BN025 1/4" (6.35mm) N.C. Hex Nut 8
13 BWO062L 5/8" (15.9mm) Lockwasher 4
14 BW025L 1/4" (6.35mm) Lockwasher 8

Page 21



4 (AMBER LAMP)

LIGHT LENSES
AMBER RED

Q
e

MODEL 7550 & 8550 SERIES 11 LIGHT KIT ASSEMBLY (OPTIONAL)

Ref. No. Part No. Description Qty. Reqd
1 LK6420 Light Bracket - L.H.S. 1
2 LK6419 Light Bracket - R.H.S. 1
3 LK6422 Light Mount Plate 2
4 LK6401 Amber Lamp ¢/w Washers and Nut 2
5 LK6400 Red Lamp c/w Washers and Nut 1
6 DG5308 1/2'x 2" x 3" (12.7mm x 50.8mm x 76.2mm) U-Bolt 2
7 LK6421 1/2" x 5-1/2" x 7-1/4" (12.7mm x 139.7mm x 184.2mm) U-Bolt 2
8 BN050 1/2" (12.7mm) N.C. Hex Nut 8
9 BWO050L 1/2" (12.7mm) Lockwasher 8
10 LK6406 1-1/8"0.D. x 1/2" 1.D. (28.6mm x 12.7mm) Rubber Washer 3
11 LK6407 1/2" (12.7mm) Hex Nut - N.F. Fine Thread 3
12 LK6423 Male Plug Complete 1
13 LK6408 55 ft. (16.8m) Electrical Wire (white/yellow/brown/green) - Supplied in Bulk - Stripping and 1

Cutting required
14 -- 1/2" (12.7mm) Starwasher 3
15 LK6409 Amber Lens - For Amber Lamps 4
16 LK6410 Red Lens - For Red Lamps 1
17 D13117 Plastic Loom - 8' (2.43m) Long 1

Page 22




Page 23



MODEL 7550 SERIES II

2 BAR HARROW
Ref. No. Part No. Description Qty. Req'd/Section
4-1/2 6
1 M80073 Front Bar — 46" (1168mm) — 4-1/2" (1.4m) 3Section 1
M80074 Front Bar — 64" (1626mm) — 6’ (1.8m) Section 1
2 M80075 Rear Bar - 46" (1168mm) — 4-1/2' (1.4m) Section 1 -
M80076 Rear Bar — 64" (1626mm) — 6’ (1.8m) Section 1
3 M80072 2 Bar Frame — 4-1/2" (1.4m) Section 1
M80071 2 Bar Frame — 6’ (1.8m) Section 1
4 M80069 Attaching Bracket - Arm 1 1
5 M80070 Arm Assembly 1 1
6 M80077 Tie Bar — 2 Bar 1 1
7 M80032 Angle Adjusting Plate 1 1
8 M80019 18" (457mm) Harrow Tine
9 M80020 Spring-Arm 1 1
10 M80010 %" N.C.x 3-11/16" c.c. x 3-9/16” (12.7mm x 93.5mm x 90.4mm) U-Bolt 2 2
11 DG6080 5/8"N.C. x4-11/16" c.c. x 5-5/8” (15.7mm x 118.9mm x 142.7mm) U-Bolt 2 2
12 BW062L ¥2" (12.7mm) Lockwasher 4 4
13 BN050 5" (12.7mm) N.C. Hex Nut 4 4
14 M80012 3/8" N.C. x 2-1/4" (9.4mm x 57.2mm) Hex Head Shoulder Bolt 1
15 BNO37L 3/8” (9.4mm) N.C. Hex Nylon Lock Nut
16 BP37200 3/8” x 2" (9.4mm x 50.8mm) Cotter Pin 2 2
17 BP12100 1/8" x 1" (3.0mm x 25.4mm) Cotter Pin 3 3
18 M80064 Hair Pin 1 1
19 M80011 |-Bolt 1 1
20 BN062 5/8" N.C. (15.7mm) Hex Nut 5 5
21 BW062L 5/8" (15.7mm) Lockwasher 4 4
22 BNO62L 5/8" (15.7mm) Hex Nylon Lock Nut 1 1
23 B062045 5/8" N.C. x4-1/2" (15.7mm x 114.3mm) Hex Bolt 1 1

Page 24






